OFFICE OF THE MISSION DIRECTOR SAMAGRA SHIKSHA, ASSAM

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781 019, ASSAM

From: Dr. Om Prakash, IAS
Mission Director

Samagra Shilsha, Assam.

To : [1] The DEEOs-all districts.

- [2] The Inspector of Schools, all districts.
- [3] The DMCs, all districts.
- [4] The Principals (DIETs, BTCs and Normal Schools)

Sub: Regarding Registration for Orientation on Course Contents through Learning Management System (LMS) for DACG, BACG, CRCCS and State Resource Groups (SRGs) of NIPUN AXOM (FLN MISSION).

Sir/Madam,

With reference to the subject cited above, I would like to inform you that for capacity building of Teacher Educators, State Resource Groups (NIPUN AXOM), DACG & BACG members, BRPs, CRCCs etc, Language and Learning Foundation (LLF) has developed some course contents related to NIPUN AXOM (FLN) which is known as 'Xohoyogi Xamal' (সহযোগী সমল).This is an online course which has been uploaded in a portal i.e Learning Management System (LMS) developed by Language and Learning Foundation (LLF). The course is for 12 - 15-hours duration course which can be completed in 3 weeks. As per the course design, after the successful completion of the course, each of the participants will get an e-certificate of course completion.

The state has planned to launch the said course and to orient the said target groups. The orientation will be done by the experts of LLF through online mode. For smooth conduct of the programme, the orientation will be organised in two batches. First batch will be for SRGs, State Core Teams and DACG members. The second batch will be for BACG members, BRPs and CRCCs. The date and time of launch of the programme will be intimated shortly along with the link of the programme.

You are requested to depute/inform the concerned State Resource Group members (As mentioned at Annexure-A), faculties/lecturers (DIET, BTC and Normal School) and DACG members initially to register through the link to be provided shortly and the link for the second batch i.e for BACG members, BRPs and CRCCs. of your district/institution will be intimated shortly. The registration of the 1st batch must be completed on or before 15th January, 2023.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Om Prakash, IAS) Mission Director Samagra Shilsha, Assam

Copy to:

- 1. The Executive Director, Samagra Shiksha, Assam for information.
- 2. The Officer on Special Duty, Samagra Shiksha, Assam for information.
- 3. The Director of Elementary Education & Secondary Education, Assam for information.
- 4. The Director, SCERT, Assam for information and necessary action.

SSA-33067/16/2022-TT-SSA

1/105443/2023

- 5. Mr. V. Venkataramana, Director, State Programme, Language and Learning Foundation (LLF) for information and necessary action.
- 6. The State Core Team (NIPUN AXOM) for information and necessary action.
- 7. The Persons concerned (mentioned at Annexure-A) for information and necessary action.
- 8. The District Coordinators from SMO, Samagra Shiksha, Assam for information.
- 9. The PS to the Hon'ble Minister, Education, Government of Assam for kind apprisal of HME.

Mission Director Samagra Shilsha, Assam